

No. 14-803

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RUTHELLE FRANK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

-and-

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS
(LULAC) OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS BARLAND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF,
HISPANIC NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION,
HISPANIC FEDERATION, AND
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JUAN CARTAGENA
JOSE L. PEREZ
JACKSON CHIN
MARTHA PARDO
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
99 Hudson Street
14th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 219-3360

DANIEL R. WALFISH
Counsel of Record
WILL B. DENKER
SAGIV Y. EDELMAN
MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY &
MCCLOY LLP
One Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, NY 10005
(212) 530-5000
dwalfish@milbank.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PETITION RAISES AN ISSUE OF FUNDAMENTAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	4
II. WISCONSIN’S PHOTO ID LAW, LIKE OTHER STATE STATUTES OF ITS KIND, IMPOSES SIGNIFICANT, UNJUSTIFIED BURDENS ON LATINOS.....	11
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 37 (1962)	5
<i>Applewhite v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014)	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	22
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	5
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	7
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	5
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	4, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965).....	5
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	5
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Schnell v. Davis</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949).....	5
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	7, 9
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	5
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	5
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	5
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (Jan. 20, 2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 262 U.S. 58 (1960).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	5
 Statutes and Rules	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	7, 21
52 U.S.C. § 10303	7
52 U.S.C. § 10503	7
Pub. L. 94-73, §§ 203, 301, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....	7
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. § 10301 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	12
Act of Mar. 14, 2012, P.L. 195, No. 18 (amending Penn. Election Code, 25 Pa. Stat. §§ 2600 et seq.)	8
24 L.P.R.A. § 1325	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.13.....	8
Wis. Admin. Code § Trans. 102.15.....	15
Wis. Stat. § 69.22(1)(a).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Audio Recording: Oral Arg., <i>Ruthelle Frank v. Scott Walker</i> , No. 2014-2058 (Sept. 12, 2014)	19
David Long & Dan Veroff, Univ. of Wis., Madison, <i>LATINOS IN WISCONSIN: A STATISTICAL OVERVIEW</i> (2014)	<i>passim</i>
FORMS LIBRARY, https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/forms/index.htm	17
James T. Tucker, <i>Enfranchising Language Minority Citizens: The Bilingual Election Provisions of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL’Y 195 (2006)	7
James T. Tucker, “ <i>I Was Asked If I Was A Citizen</i> ”: <i>Latino Elected Officials Speak Out on the Voting Rights Act</i> (Sept. 2006)	21
Jeffrey S. Passel, D’Vera Cohn, and Mark H. Lopez, <i>Hispanics Account for More Than Half of Nation’s Growth in Past Decade, Appendix: Additional Charts and Tables</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (March 24, 2011)	8
Juan Cartagena, <i>Latinos and Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: Beyond Black and White</i> , 18 NAT’L BLACK L.J. 201 (2004)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
Kathryn Zickuhr and Aaron Smith, <i>Digital differences</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Apr. 13, 2012) ...	19
Keesha Gaskins & Sundeep Iyer, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>THE CHALLENGE OF OBTAINING VOTER IDENTIFICATION</i> (2012)	20
NALEO Educ. Fund, <i>Latino Voters at Risk: The Impact of Restrictive Voting and Registration Measures on the Nation’s Fastest Growing Electorate</i> (2012)	6
REQUEST FOR A BIRTH CERTIFICATE, https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/vitalrecords/birth.htm	17
Richard Sobel, <i>The High Cost of ‘Free’ Photo Voter Identification Cards</i> (Charles Hamilton Houston Inst. for Race & Justice, Harvard Law School 2014)	8, 21
Stephen Ansolabehere & Nathaniel Persily, <i>Vote Fraud in the Eye of the Beholder: The Role of Public Opinion in the Challenge to Voter Identification Requirements</i> , 121 HARV. L. REV. 1727 (2008)	10
Suzanne Macartney, Alemayehu Bishaw, and Kayla Fontenot, <i>Poverty Rates for Selected Detailed Race and Hispanic Groups by State and Place: 2007–2011</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (2013)	20
